WHEREAS construction plans for Falcon Crest Clubhouse Subdivision were approved by the 
Kuna City Engineer on 17 September 2021; and 

WHEREAS construction was commenced but not completed for certain items, per the approved 
plans; and 

WHEREAS the landscaping completion has been estimated at two hundred forty-four thousand 
nine hundred twenty-five dollars and zero cents ($244,925.00) adding 25% for a total of three 
hundred six thousand one hundred fifty-six dollars and twenty-five cents ($306,156.25); and 

WHEREAS developer desires to record the final plat for Falcon Crest Clubhouse Subdivision 
prior to completion of construction;

[...]

January 1, 2021, may negatively impact the City’s ability to fund City Property Tax-
Supported Services. To mitigate projected fiscal impacts to the City of additional costs 
required to serve the Project site, the Parties agree the Company shall provide to the City a 
one-time mitigation payment in the amount of Eight Million Four Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($8,400,000.00), to be paid upon issuance of the first building permit for a Project 
building on the Property, excluding permits for infrastructure improvements. The Parties 
agree that this mitigation payment will fully satisfy all negative fiscal impacts of the Project